AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the CITY AND
COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (the “City” or
“Customer”) and SPRADLEY/BARR FORD, INC. a Colorado corporation whose address is
4901 West 29™ St. Greeley, CO 80634 (“Contractor™).

RECITALS:
1. The City desires to obtain a 55 Ford Patrol Cruisers and associated equipment,
and Contractor desires to provide that equipment to the City.
2. Payment for the equipment shall be financed through a separate lease-purchase
agreement (the “LPA”) between the City and Chase Equipment Finance, Inc., (“Financer”).
AGREEMENT:

For and in consideration of the agreements contained, and subject to the terms and
conditions stated, in this Agreement, the parties agree as follows:

1. FORM OF AGREEMENT. This Agreement shall consist of the terms and
conditions stated in the following numbered Acrticles, together with those exhibits or attachments
that are referenced and incorporated in such Articles. In the event that any conflict between the
terms and conditions contained in this document and those contained in any exhibits or
attachments shall occur, the terms and conditions of these numbered Articles shall be controlling.

2. COORDINATION AND LIAISON: Contractor agrees that during the term of this
Agreement it shall fully coordinate the performance of this Agreement with the City, including the
Manager of Public Works (“Manager”) or as otherwise directed by the City. Contractor
understands that the Manager or designee is the City's representative or Project Manager under this
Agreement through whom Contractor obligations performed under this Agreement shall be
coordinated.

3. EQUIPMENT AND WARRANTIES TO BE PROVIDED.

A. Contractor shall provide to the City the equipment and warranties listed
and described on Exhibit A attached hereto (hereinafter referred to as the “Equipment” and
“Warranties”).

B. It is understood and agreed that the Equipment and Warranties associated with
this Agreement that are being provided to the City hereunder are also routinely provided to
nongovernmental customers on the same terms and conditions that were offered to the City and
are agreed to by the City in this Agreement.

4. SPECIAL PURCHASING TERMS AND CONDITIONS: In addition to all
other terms and conditions stated in this Agreement, Contractor shall comply with the following
special purchasing terms and conditions:

A. Pricing is F.O.B. Denver, CO, delivered to the City facilities as set out on
Exhibit A.

B. Contractor agrees to bear all risk of loss, injury, or destruction of goods
and materials ordered as a result of this Agreement which occur prior to delivery to the City; and



such loss, injury or destruction shall not release Contractor from any obligation hereunder.
Thereafter, risk of loss shall pass to the City and Financer as further described in the LPA.

C. Contractor agrees to furnish, upon the written request of the City, any
additional information needed to substantiate or clarify the design and/or performance
characteristics of the Equipment.

D. Contractor Invoices must include the following:
Q) City contract control number.
2 Items listed individually.
(€)) Invoice number and date.
4) Requesting department name and "ship to" address.
(5) Payment terms.

5. TERM. The Term of this Agreement shall commence upon January 1, 2014, and
expire on December 31, 2015.

6. COMPENSATION.

A. It is understood and agreed that the City has elected to
lease/purchase/finance the Equipment and Warranties through the LPA. The City and Financer
have also entered into an escrow agreement that together with the LPA provide for payment to
the Contractor of the maximum amount stated herein subject to the procedure set out in the LPA.
The Contractor’s performance under this Agreement is expressly conditioned upon funding of
the escrow agreement and proper payment as set out herein.

B. The total compensation payable to Contractor for acquiring and delivering
the Equipment together with the Warranties shall not exceed the amount of ONE MILLION
SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE
DOLLARS ($1,720,125.00) (the “Maximum Purchase Amount”), payable directly to the
Contractor by Financer. Title to the Equipment shall vest with Financer upon payment of the
Maximum Purchase Amount to Contractor. Beneficial use of the Equipment and Warranties
shall remain with the City.

C. The total compensation payable by the City to Contractor under this
Agreement for the Equipment and Warranties shall not exceed Zero Dollars ($0.00) (the
“Maximum Contract Amount”).

D. The total obligation of the City hereunder shall be limited to funds
appropriated for the purposes of this Agreement by the Council of the City and County of
Denver, paid into the Treasury of the City and encumbered for the purpose of this Agreement.

7. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE: The parties agree that in the performance of the
terms, conditions, and requirements of this Agreement by Contractor, time is of the essence.

8. STATUS OF CONTRACTOR: It is understood and agreed by and between the
parties that the status of Contractor shall be that of an independent contractor and it is not intended,




nor shall it be construed, that Contractor or any employee or subconsultant is an employee, officer,
or agent of the City under Chapter 18 of the Denver Revised Municipal Code for purposes of
unemployment compensation, workers' compensation, or for any purpose whatsoever.

9. TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT: The City may terminate this Agreement at
any time on thirty (30) days' notice if Contractor is in breach or default of the Agreement or if the
underlying project or activity is canceled. The City may also by written Notice of Default to
Contractor terminate the whole or part of this Agreement in the event Contractor or any of its
officers or employees are convicted, plead nolo contendere, enter into a formal agreement in which
they admit guilt, enter a plea of guilty, or otherwise admit culpability to criminal offenses of bribery,
kickbacks, collusive bidding, bid-rigging, antitrust, fraud, undue influence, theft, racketeering,
extortion or any offense of a similar nature, in connection with Contractor's business. Contractor
may terminate this Agreement upon ten (10) days prior written notice if (a) the City breaches this
Agreement and the breach remains uncured for thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice of the
breach, or (b) Financer fails to honor its obligations under the LPA.

10. WHEN RIGHTS AND REMEDIES NOT WAIVED: In no event shall any
payment by the City hereunder constitute or be construed to be a waiver by the City of any breach
of term, covenant, or condition or any default which may then exist on the part of Contractor, and
the making of any such payment when any such breach or default shall exist shall not impair or
prejudice any right or remedy available to the City with respect to such breach or default; and no
assent, expressed or implied, to any breach of any one or more terms, covenants, or conditions of
the Agreement shall be construed as a waiver of any succeeding or other breach.

11. EXAMINATION OF RECORDS: Contractor agrees that any duly authorized
representative of the City, including the City Auditor or his representative, shall, until the expiration
of three (3) years after the final payment under this Agreement, have access to and the right to
examine any directly pertinent books, documents, papers and records of Contractor, involving
transactions related to this Agreement.

12. TAXES, PERMITS AND LICENSES: Contractor agrees to pay promptly all
taxes, excises, license fees and permit fees of whatever nature applicable to its operations, and to
take out and keep current all required licenses or permits, whether municipal, state or federal,
required for the conduct of its business hereunder, and further agrees not to permit any of said taxes,
excises or license or permit fees to become delinquent. Contractor further agrees to furnish the City,
upon request, duplicate receipts or other satisfactory evidence showing the prompt payment by
Contractor of all required licenses and permits and all taxes. Contractor further agrees to pay
promptly when due all bills, debts and obligations incurred by it in connection with its operations,
and not to permit the same to become delinquent and to suffer no lien, mortgage, judgment or
execution to be filed which will in any way impair the rights of the City under this Agreement.

13. VENUE, GOVERNING LAW: Each and every term, condition, or covenant
herein is subject to and shall be construed in accordance with the provisions of Colorado law, any
applicable federal law, the Charter of the City and County of Denver and the ordinances,
regulations, and Executive Orders enacted and/or promulgated pursuant thereto. Such applicable
law, together with the Charter, Revised Municipal Code, regulations and Executive Orders of the
City and County of Denver, as the same may be amended from time to time, is hereby expressly
incorporated into this Agreement as if fully set out herein by this reference. Venue for any action




arising hereunder shall be in the Denver County or Denver District Court in the City and County of
Denver, Colorado.

14. USE, POSSESSION OR SALE OF ALCOHOL OR DRUGS: Contractor, its
officers, agents, and employees shall cooperate and comply with the provisions of Executive Order
94 and Attachment A thereto concerning the use, possession or sale of alcohol or drugs. Violation
of these provisions or refusal to cooperate with implementation of the policy can result in the City’ s
barring Contractor from City facilities or participating in City operations.

15.  ASSIGNMENT AND SUBCONTRACTING:

A Provided that the City shall have accepted the Equipment, the City shall
not have the right to and shall not assert against any assignee of Financer or other registered
owner of the Equipment any claim, counterclaim or other right the City may have against the
Contractor.

B. None of the City's right, title and interest in any portion of the Equipment
may be assigned or encumbered by the City for any reason; except that the City may sublease all
or part of such Equipment if (a) such sublease is to an agency or department of, or a political
subdivision of, the State or (b) the City obtains the prior written consent of Financer and an
opinion of nationally recognized counsel in the area of tax exempt municipal obligations
satisfactory to Financer that such subleasing will not adversely affect the exclusion of the interest
components of the rental payments made to Financer under the lease-purchase transaction
referenced herein from gross income for federal income purposes. Any such sublease of all or
part of any Equipment shall be subject to the lease-purchase transaction with Financer and the
rights of Financer in, to and under such transaction with respect to the Equipment.

C. The City is otherwise not obligated or liable under this Agreement to any
party other than the Contractor named herein. Contractor understands and agrees that it shall not
assign or subcontract with respect to any of its rights, benefits, obligations or duties under this
Agreement except upon prior written consent and approval of the City, which consent or approval
may be withheld in the absolute discretion of the City; and in the event any such assignment or
subcontracting shall occur, such action shall not be construed to create any contractual relationship
between the City and such assignee or subcontractor, and Contractor herein named shall remain
fully responsible to the City according to the terms of this Agreement.

16. NO DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT: In connection with the
performance of work under this Agreement, Contractor agrees not to refuse to hire, discharge,
promote or demote, or to discriminate in matters of compensation against any person otherwise
qualified, solely because of race, color, religion, national origin, gender, age, military status, sexual
orientation, marital status, or physical or mental disability; and Contractor further agrees to insert
the foregoing provision in all subcontracts hereunder.

17. INSURANCE:

A. General Conditions: Contractor agrees to secure, at or before the time of
execution of this Agreement, the following insurance covering all operations, goods or services
provided pursuant to this Agreement. Contractor shall keep the required insurance coverage in
force at all times during the term of the Agreement, or any extension thereof, and during any
warranty period. The required insurance shall be underwritten by an insurer licensed or
authorized to do business in Colorado and rated by A.M. Best Company as “A-"VIII or better.




Each policy shall contain a valid provision or endorsement requiring notification to the City in
the event any of the required policies be canceled or non-renewed before the expiration date
thereof. Such written notice shall be sent to the parties identified in the Notices section of this
Agreement. Such notice shall reference the City contract number listed on the signature page of
this Agreement. Said notice shall be sent thirty (30) days prior to such cancellation or non-
renewal unless due to non-payment of premiums for which notice shall be sent ten (10) days
prior. If such written notice is unavailable from the insurer, contractor shall provide written
notice of cancellation, non-renewal and any reduction in coverage to the parties identified in the
Notices section by certified mail, return receipt requested within three (3) business days of such
notice by its insurer(s) and referencing the City’s contract number. If any policy is in excess of a
deductible or self-insured retention, the City must be notified by the Contractor. Contractor shall
be responsible for the payment of any deductible or self-insured retention. The insurance
coverages specified in this Agreement are the minimum requirements, and these requirements do
not lessen or limit the liability of the Contractor. The Contractor shall maintain, at its own
expense, any additional kinds or amounts of insurance that it may deem necessary to cover its
obligations and liabilities under this Agreement.

B. Proof of Insurance: Contractor shall provide a copy of this Agreement to its
insurance agent or broker. Contractor may not commence services or work relating to the
Agreement prior to placement of coverage. Contractor certifies that the certificate of insurance
attached as Exhibit B, preferably an ACORD certificate, complies with all insurance
requirements of this Agreement. The City requests that the City’s contract number be referenced
on the Certificate. The City’s acceptance of a certificate of insurance or other proof of insurance
that does not comply with all insurance requirements set forth in this Agreement shall not act as
a waiver of Contractor’s breach of this Agreement or of any of the City’s rights or remedies
under this Agreement. The City’s Risk Management Office may require additional proof of
insurance, including but not limited to policies and endorsements.

C. Additional Insureds: For Commercial General Liability, and Auto Liability,
Contractor and subcontractor’s insurer(s) shall name the City and County of Denver, its elected
and appointed officials, employees and volunteers as additional insured.

D. Waiver of Subrogation: For all coverages, Contractor’s insurer shall waive
subrogation rights against the City.

E. Subcontractors and Subconsultants: All subcontractors and subconsultants
(including independent contractors, suppliers or other entities providing goods or services
required by this Agreement) shall be subject to all of the requirements herein and shall procure
and maintain the same coverages required of the Contractor. Contractor shall include all such
subcontractors as additional insured under its policies (with the exception of Workers’
Compensation) or shall ensure that all such subcontractors and subconsultants maintain the
required coverages. Contractor agrees to provide proof of insurance for all such subcontractors
and subconsultants upon request by the City.

F. Workers’ Compensation/Employer’s Liability Insurance: Contractor shall
maintain the coverage as required by statute for each work location and shall maintain




Employer’s Liability insurance with limits of $100,000 per occurrence for each bodily injury
claim, $100,000 per occurrence for each bodily injury caused by disease claim, and $500,000
aggregate for all bodily injuries caused by disease claims. Contractor expressly represents to the
City, as a material representation upon which the City is relying in entering into this Agreement,
that none of the Contractor’s officers or employees who may be eligible under any statute or law
to reject Workers’ Compensation Insurance shall effect such rejection during any part of the term
of this Agreement, and that any such rejections previously effected, have been revoked as of the
date Contractor executes this Agreement.

G. Commercial General Liability: Contractor shall maintain a Commercial
General Liability insurance policy with limits of $1,000,000 for each occurrence, $1,000,000 for
each personal and advertising injury claim, $2,000,000 products and completed operations
aggregate, and $2,000,000 policy aggregate.

H. Business Automobile Liability: Contractor shall maintain Business Automobile

Liability with limits of $1,000,000 combined single limit applicable to all owned, hired and non-
owned vehicles used in performing services under this Agreement

l. Additional Provisions:

@ For Commercial General Liability and Excess Liability, the policies must
provide the following:

Q) That this Agreement is an Insured Contract under the policy;

(i) Defense costs are in excess of policy limits;

(iii) A severability of interests or separation of insureds provision (no
insured vs. insured exclusion); and

(iv) A provision that coverage is primary and non-contributory with
other coverage or self-insurance maintained by the City.

(b) For claims-made coverage:
Q) The retroactive date must be on or before the contract date or
the first date when any goods or services were provided to the
City, whichever is earlier

(©) Contractor shall advise the City in the event any general aggregate or other
aggregate limits are reduced below the required per occurrence limits. At
their own expense, and where such general aggregate or other aggregate
limits have been reduced below the required per occurrence limit, the
Contractor will procure such per occurrence limits and furnish a new
certificate of insurance showing such coverage is in force.

K. City’s Insurance. The City is self-insured pursuant to the Colorado
Governmental Immunity Act, C.R.S. 824-10-101 et seq., and shall not be required to obtain any
liability, fire, casualty or other insurance as a result of this Agreement. Neither shall any




contrary statement contained in any attachment or exhibit hereto be construed to shift the risk of
loss or liability to the City.

18. DEFENSE AND INDEMNIFICATION:

A. Contractor hereby agrees to defend, indemnify, reimburse and hold
harmless City, its appointed and elected officials, agents and employees for, from and against all
liabilities, claims, judgments, suits or demands for damages to persons or property arising out of,
resulting from, or relating to the work performed under this Agreement (“Claims”), unless such
Claims have been specifically determined by the trier of fact to be the sole negligence or willful
misconduct of the City. This indemnity shall be interpreted in the broadest possible manner to
indemnify City for any acts or omissions of Contractor or its subcontractors either passive or
active, irrespective of fault, including City’s concurrent negligence whether active or passive,
except for the sole negligence or willful misconduct of City.

B. Contractor’s duty to defend and indemnify City shall arise at the time
written notice of the Claim is first provided to City regardless of whether Claimant has filed suit
on the Claim. Contractor’s duty to defend and indemnify City shall arise even if City is the only
party sued by claimant and/or claimant alleges that City’s negligence or willful misconduct was
the sole cause of claimant’s damages.

C. Contractor will defend any and all Claims which may be brought or
threatened against City and will pay on behalf of City any expenses incurred by reason of such
Claims including, but not limited to, court costs and attorney fees incurred in defending and
investigating such Claims or seeking to enforce this indemnity obligation. Such payments on
behalf of City shall be in addition to any other legal remedies available to City and shall not be
considered City’s exclusive remedy.

D. Insurance coverage requirements specified in this Agreement shall in no
way lessen or limit the liability of the Contractor under the terms of this indemnification
obligation. The Contractor shall obtain, at its own expense, any additional insurance that it
deems necessary for the City’s protection.

E. This defense and indemnification obligation shall survive the expiration or
termination of this Agreement.

F. In the event of any claim to the City concerning infringement or violation
of a third party’s intellectual property rights, the City will endeavor to promptly notify
Contractor in writing of any such claim and will cooperate with Contractor and its legal counsel
in the defense thereof. Contractor may in its discretion (1) contest, (2) settle, (3) procure for the
City the right to continue using the Equipment, software, or services, or (4) modify or replace
them to be non-infringing (as long as the functionality and performance are not degraded as
reasonably determined by the City). The City may participate in the defense of such action at its
own expense. If none of the foregoing options is reasonably possible, then Contractor will
refund a pro-rata portion of the amounts paid hereunder with respect to the Equipment, software,
or services (based on the expected life thereof) and reimburse the City for all reasonable
expenses for removal and replacement of the Equipment or software. Contractor is not liable



for any infringement-related liabilities based upon modifications to the Equipment or
software made by the City without Contractor' consent or being used or sold with products not
provided by Contractor and made without Contractor’s consent.

19. CONFLICT OF INTEREST: The parties agree that no official, officer or
employee of the City shall have any personal or beneficial interest whatsoever in the services or
property described herein and Contractor further agrees not to hire or contract for services any
official, officer or employee of the City or any other person which would be in violation of the
Denver Revised Municipal Code Chapter 2, Article IV, Code of Ethics, or Denver City Charter
Sections 1.2.9 and 1.2.12.

20. NO THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARY: It is expressly understood and agreed that
enforcement of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and all rights of action relating to such
enforcement, shall be strictly reserved to the City and Contractor, and nothing contained in this
Agreement shall give or allow any such claim or right of action by any other or third person or
entity on such Agreement, including but not limited to subcontractors and suppliers. It is otherwise
the express intention of the City and Contractor that any person or entity other than the City or
Contractor receiving services or benefits under this Agreement shall be deemed to be an incidental
beneficiary only.

21. TRADE SECRETS AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION:

A Contractor shall not at any time or in any manner, either directly or
indirectly, divulge, disclose or communicate to any person, firm or corporation in any manner
whatsoever any information concerning any matters related to this Agreement which are not subject
to public disclosure, including without limitation the trade secrets of businesses or entities doing
business with the City and other privileged or confidential information.

B. In the event that this Agreement or any exhibit or attachment is the subject of
an open records request by a third party under Colorado law, the City will notify Contractor of such
request. If Contractor believes that any material furnished to the City under this Agreement is not
subject to disclosure, it shall take whatever action it deems necessary or appropriate to obtain a court
order from the Denver District Court to preclude such disclosure by the City.

22.  DISPUTES: All disputes of whatsoever nature between the City and Contractor
regarding this Agreement shall be resolved by administrative hearings pursuant to the procedure
established by Denver Revised Municipal Code 856-106(b) et. seq. For the purposes of that
procedure, the City official rendering a final determination shall be the City representative identified
in Article 2 hereof.

23. TAXES, CHARGES AND PENALTIES: The City shall not pay or be liable for
any claimed interest, late charges, fees, taxes or penalties of any nature, except as required by the
City's Revised Municipal Code.

24, PARAGRAPH HEADINGS: The captions and headings set forth herein are for
convenience of reference only, and shall not be construed so as to define or limit the terms and
provisions hereof.

25. SEVERABILITY: Itisunderstood and agreed by the parties hereto that if any part,
term, or provision of this Agreement, except for the provisions of the Agreement requiring prior
appropriation of funds and limiting the total amount payable by the City, is by the courts held to be




illegal or in conflict with any law of the State of Colorado, the validity of the remaining portions or
provisions shall not be affected, and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be construed and
enforced as if the Agreement did not contain the particular part, term, or provision held to be
invalid.

26. SURVIVAL OF CERTAIN AGREEMENT PROVISIONS: The parties
understand and agree that all terms, conditions and covenants of this Agreement, together with the
exhibits and attachments hereto, if any, any or all of which, by reasonable implication, contemplate
continued performance or compliance beyond the expiration or termination of this Agreement (by
expiration of the term or otherwise), shall survive such expiration or termination and shall continue
to be enforceable as provided herein. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Contractor’ s
obligations for the provision of insurance, for indemnity to the City and for preserving
confidentiality of trade secrets and other information shall survive for a period equal to any and all
relevant statutes of limitation, plus the time necessary to fully resolve any claims, matters, or actions
begun within that period.

27. AGREEMENT AS COMPLETE INTEGRATION - AMENDMENTS: This
Agreement, together with the LPA, are intended as the complete integration of all understandings
between the parties as to the subject matter of this Agreement. No prior or contemporaneous
addition, deletion, or other amendment hereto shall have any force or effect whatsoever, unless
embodied herein in writing. No subsequent novation, renewal, addition, deletion, or other
amendment hereto shall have any force or effect unless embodied in a written amendatory or other
Agreement properly executed by the parties. No oral representation by any officer or employee of
the City at variance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement or any written amendment
to this Agreement shall have any force or effect or bind the City. Amendments to this Agreement
will become effective when approved by both parties and executed in the same manner as this
Agreement. This Agreement and any amendments shall be binding upon the parties, their
successors and assigns.

28. LEGAL AUTHORITY:

A Contractor assures and guarantees that it possesses the legal authority,
pursuant to any proper, appropriate and official motion, resolution or action passed or taken, to enter
into this Agreement.

B. The person or persons signing and executing this Agreement on behalf of
Contractor, do hereby warrant and guarantee that he/she or they have been fully authorized by
Contractor to execute this Agreement on behalf of Contractor and to validly and legally bind
Contractor to all the terms, performances and provisions herein set forth.

C. The City shall have the right, at its option, to either temporarily suspend or
permanently terminate this Agreement, if there is a dispute as to the legal authority of either
Contractor or the person signing the Agreement to enter into this Agreement. The City shall not be
obligated to pay Contractor for any performance of the provisions of this Agreement after the City
has suspended or terminated this Agreement as provided in this Article.

29. COUNTERPARTS OF THIS AGREEMENT: This Agreement shall be executed
in two (2) counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original of this Agreement.




30. NO EMPLOYMENT OF ILLEGAL ALIENS TO PERFORM WORK

UNDER THE AGREEMENT:

A This Agreement is subject to Division 5 of Article IV of Chapter 20 of the
Denver Revised Municipal Code, and any amendments (the “Certification Ordinance”).

B. The Contractor certifies that:

1)

)

At the time of its execution of this Agreement, it does not
knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien who will
perform work under this Agreement.

It will participate in the E-Verify Program, as defined in § 8-17.5-
101(3.7), C.R.S., to confirm the employment eligibility of all
employees who are newly hired for employment to perform work
under this Agreement.

C. The Contractor also agrees and represents that:

1)
)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

It shall not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien to
perform work under the Agreement.

It shall not enter into a contract with a sub-consultant or
subcontractor that fails to certify to the Contractor that it shall not
knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien to perform
work under the Agreement.

It has confirmed the employment eligibility of all employees who
are newly hired for employment to perform work under this
Agreement, through participation in either the E-Verify Program.

It is prohibited from using either the E-Verify Program procedures
to undertake pre-employment screening of job applicants while
performing its obligations under the Agreement, and that otherwise
requires the Contractor to comply with any and all federal
requirements related to use of the E-Verify Program including, by
way of example, all program requirements related to employee
notification and preservation of employee rights.

If it obtains actual knowledge that a sub-consultant or
subcontractor performing work under the Agreement knowingly
employs or contracts with an illegal alien, it will notify such sub-
consultant or subcontractor and the City within three (3) days. The
Contractor will also then terminate such sub-consultant or
subcontractor if within three (3) days after such notice the sub-
consultant or subcontractor does not stop employing or contracting
with the illegal alien, unless during such three-day period the sub-
consultant or subcontractor provides information to establish that
the sub-consultant or subcontractor has not knowingly employed or
contracted with an illegal alien.

It will comply with any reasonable request made in the course of
an investigation by the Colorado Department of Labor and



Employment under authority of § 8-17.5-102(5), C.R.S., or the
City Auditor, under authority of D.R.M.C. 20-90.3.

D. The Contractor is liable for any violations as provided in the Certification
Ordinance. If Contractor violates any provision of this section or the Certification Ordinance, the
City may terminate this Agreement for a breach of the Agreement. If the Agreement is so
terminated, the Contractor shall be liable for actual and consequential damages to the City. Any
such termination of a contract due to a violation of this section or the Certification Ordinance
may also, at the discretion of the City, constitute grounds for disqualifying Contractor from
submitting bids or proposals for future contracts with the City.

31. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES AND ELECTRONIC RECORDS:
Contractor consents to the use of electronic signatures by the City. The Agreement, and any
other documents requiring a signature hereunder, may be signed electronically by the City in the
manner specified by the City. The Parties agree not to deny the legal effect or enforceability of
the Agreement solely because it is in electronic form or because an electronic record was used in
its formation. The Parties agree not to object to the admissibility of the Agreement in the form
of an electronic record, or a paper copy of an electronic document, or a paper copy of a
document bearing an electronic signature, on the ground that it is an electronic record or
electronic signature or that it is not in its original form or is not an original.

32. NOTICES: All notices required by the terms of the Agreement must be hand
delivered, sent by overnight courier service, mailed by certified mail, return receipt requested, or
mailed via United States mail, postage prepaid, if to Contractor at the address first above written,
and if to the City at:

Manager of Public Works or Designee
201 West Colfax Avenue, Dept. 608
Denver, Colorado 80202

With a copy of any such notice to:

Denver City Attorney’s Office
1437 Bannock St., Room 353
Denver, Colorado 80202

Notices hand delivered or sent by overnight courier are effective upon delivery. Notices sent by
certified mail are effective upon receipt. Notices sent by mail are effective upon deposit with the
U.S. Postal Service. The parties may designate substitute addresses where or persons to whom
notices are to be mailed or delivered. However, these substitutions will not become effective
until actual receipt of written notification.

33. COMPLIANCE WITH ALL LAWS: Contractor shall perform or cause to be
performed all services in full compliance with all applicable laws, rules, regulations and codes of
the United States, the State of Colorado; and with the Charter, ordinances, rules, regulations and
Executive Orders of the City and County of Denver.

34. NO CONSTRUCTION AGAINST DRAFTING PARTY: The parties and their
respective counsel have had the opportunity to review the Agreement, and the Agreement will




not be construed against any party merely because any provisions of the Agreement were
prepared by a particular party.

35. ADVERTISING AND PUBLIC DISCLOSURE: The Contractor shall not
include any reference to the Agreement or to services performed pursuant to the Agreement in
any of the Contractor’s advertising or public relations materials without first obtaining the
written approval of the Manager. Any oral presentation or written materials related to services
performed under the Agreement will be limited to services that have been accepted by the City.
The Contractor shall notify the Manager in advance of the date and time of any presentation.
Nothing in this provision precludes the transmittal of any information to City officials.

36. CITY EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT: The Agreement will not be effective
or binding on the City until it has been fully executed by all required signatories of the City and
County of Denver, and if required by Charter, approved by the City Council.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK]



EXHIBIT A
EQUIPMENT PURCHASED

Quantity Ite Unit Price
55 Ford Interceptor Utility (Patrol) $31,275
TOTAL PURCHASE AMOUNT: $1,720,125

Specifications of equipment, training, and warranties to be provided by
Contractor are set out on the attached pages, which together with this cover
sheet constitute Exhibit A.

Contractor shall deliver the vehicles in three separate batches, in quantities of 20/20/15,
the sequencing of which shall be agreed to between the Contractor and the City. The
Contractor shall be paid pursuant to an Acceptance Certificate for each complete batch
delivered.

Deliver address-

Police Fleet Garage

5440 Rosyln St, Building A,

Denver, CO.

Attention Steve Helm. 720-865-3882



FED.COPY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

GARAGE COVERAGE PART

In the event of any payment under this Garage Caverage Parl, the company agrees to waive its rights under the
TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TQ US condition against:

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER
DEPT OF PUBLIC WORK

201 W COLFAX AVE DEPT 611
DENVER CO 80202

ils subsidiaries, direclors, agents or employees, excepl when lhe payment resulls from the sole negligence of:

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER
DEPT OF PUBLIC WORK

201 W COLFAX AVE DEPT 611
DENVER CO 80202

ils subsidiaries, agenls or employees.

Addilicnal Relerence:

COVERAGE APPLIES ONLY FOR THE SALE OF 55
INTERCEPTOR VEHICLES.

SPRADLEY BARR FORD INC
PO BOX 270710
FORT COLLINS CO 80527

FEDERATED SERVICE INSURANCE COMPANY
Home Office

121 Easl Park Square

Owatonna, MN 55060

(507) 455-5200

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with ils permission.
CA-F-100 (07-95) Policy Number: 9052525 Transaction Effective Date: 01-28-2014



gar g et Sun}

FED.COPY .

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT

This endorsemenl modilies insurance provided under lhe following:

GARAGE COVERAGE PART

INSURED:

SPRADLEY BARR FORD INC
PO BOX 270710
FORT COLLINS CO 80527

1. WHO IS AN INSURED for "bodily injury” and “properly damage” liabilily is amended to include the Additional
Insured specified below but only wilh respect to liability arising out of your operalions or premises owned by
or rented lo you.

2. The insurance does not apply to "bodily injury” or "properly damage” liabilily arising oul of the sole
negligence of the Additional Insured named below.

3. We agree to notify the Additional Insured named below at the address stated below of any cancellation of, or
material change to. this policy.
Relationship of the Additional Insured lo the Insured:

COVERAGE APPLIES ONLY FOR THE SALE OF 55
INTERCEPTOR VEHICLES.

FEDERATED SERVICE INSURANCE COMPANY
Home Office

121 Easl Park Square

Owatonna. MN 55060

(507) 455-5200

Additional Insured Name and Address:

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER
DEPT OF PUBLIC WORK

201 W COLFAX AVE DEPT 611
DENVER CO 80202

Includes copyrighted malerial of Insurance Services Office. Inc. with its permission.
CA-F-75 (05-92) Policy Number: 8052525 Transaclion Effective Date: 01-28-2014



02/14/2014 FRI 9:24 FAX

N
ACORD
N

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

[doo1/001

SPRAD-1 OP ID: AML
DATE (MMIDDIYYYY)

02/12/2014

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

certificate holder in liocu of such endorsement(s).

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. f SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER
Renaissance Insurance Group
P O Box 478

101 E Main Streat

Windsor, CO 80550

Jay W. Helzer ] INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE
e B | insurer a: Pinnacol Assurance - S R
INSURED Spradley Barr Ford Lincoln a SiSORER
Mercury of Greeley, CO it B EE S
4901 29th Street INSURER C : - — i
Greeley, CO 80634 INSURERD: 7 s gz -
| INSURERE: R it S S
INSURERF :

ﬁ?&éﬁ‘?’,}gy W. Helzer . o
{AIC No, Exy. 970-674-8825 , | C, Ny 970-674-8826
Rthess. ihelzer@reninsurance.com

| __HaICY

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR | DDL SUBR T 7| POLICYEFF | POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE F POLICY NUMBER lwmonmm {MM/IDDIYYYY) LIMITS
GENERAL LIABILITY E£ACH OCCURRENCE s
: "DAMAGE TORENTED — |~
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY _PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | §. S
|| Jcuamsmace [ . ]OCCUR | MEDEXP (Anyoneperson) |8
BT _ | PERSONAL & ADVINJURY _ | S S
L. . " GENERAL AGGREGATE | $
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § ]
Jrouer [ 152 [ T
POLICY JECT LOC
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY o . B B
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
gbLT 8‘5":\“58 ﬁfﬁggw.eo BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
NON-QWNED "PROPERTY DAMAGE |5 I
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS (PERACCIDENT) | ® .
s
| UMBRELLA LIAB | occur  EACH OCCURRENCE s
| EXCESSLIAB | CLAIMS-MAQE AGGREGATE s .
DED F ]RETENTIONS s
WORKERS GOMPENSATION T WC STATU- l TH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN _TORY LMITS | 'EB e
A | ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNER/EXECUTIVE 4118537 1 10/01/2013 | 10/01/2014 | £ | £aCH ACCIDENT s 500,00
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA R ———
(Mandatory in NH) E L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE § 500,00
" S,GESCIWE under e = 13 B RSO
OESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS boiow £.L DISEASE - POLICY UMIT | § 500,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space Is raquired)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

CITY&CO

City and County of Denver
Denver International Airport
Manager of Aviation

8500 Pena Boulevard, Room 8810
Denver, CO 80249

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

©1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



,--"-ﬁ &
ACaRD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE "o

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR
PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms
and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder

‘ in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER CONTACT
FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY pupae: CLIENT GONTACT CENTER A T
HOME OFFICE: P.O. BOX 328 (AfC, No, Ext): 888-333-4949 _],w&ﬂo : 507-446-4664
OWATONNA, MN 55060 | AObREss: CLIENTCONT NTER@FEDINS.COM
- INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
e o INSURER A: FEDERATED SERVICE INSURANCE COMPANY 28304
INSURED 312-840-2 | INSURER B:
SPRADLEY BARR FORD INC
C:
PO BOX 270710 Lsiieiiles oo SO ]
FORT COLLINS, CO 80527 R0 ——
INSURER E:
INSURER F:
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 9 REVISION NUMBER: 0

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS
AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

i TYPE OF INSURANCE (RSH | W POLICY NUMBER (MDD YY) | aiborve) uMITS
GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $500,000
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY mmm} $100,000
CLAIMS-MADE E OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) EXCLUDED
A N N 9052525 07/01/2013 07/01/2014 | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY ] {5090(207
GENERAL AGGREGATE $1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER. PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG $1,000,000
X [poLicy HE.?{ Loc
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
] {€a accident $500,000
| X | ANy AuTo BODILY INJURY (Per parson)
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED e B
A | |autos AUTOS N [ N 9052525 07/01/2013 07/01/2014 | BODILY INJURY (Per accident)
NON-OWNED
RE PROPERTY DAMAGE
| |HIRED AUTOS AUTOS R
| X | UMBRELLA LiAB X | occur EACH OCCURRENCE $10,000,000
A EXCESS LiAB | ctams-mape| N | N 9052526 07/01/2013 07/01/2014 | AGGREGATE
DED i |RETENT]DH
WORKERS-COMPENSATON WC STATU- I Iom.
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN TORY UMITS ER S
1 ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNERIEXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
NiA 5
(Mardatory in iy 0" N Hesee RN | B e T $1,000,000
gg;:fnﬁ’rﬁgwgr‘dg;enmrous below E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000
GARAGE LIABILITY Y|Y 9052525 07/01/2013 07/01/2014 | AUTO ONLY-EA ACCIDENT $500,000
A OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY
- EACH ACCIDENT $500,000
- AGGREGATE $1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS { VEWICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if mare space s required]
SEE ATTACHED PAGE
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
312-840-2 g0
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER DEPT OF PUBLIC WORK SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
201 W COLFAX AVE DEPT 611 THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DEUVERED IN
DENVER, CO 80202-5328 ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE ; ;:

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 312-840-2

LOC #:
’ )
ACORD
~— ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE page _1 of 1

AGENCY NAMED INSURED
FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY SPRADLEY BARR FORD INC

— PO BOX 270710
POLICY NUMBER
SEE CERTIFICATE # 9.0 FORT COLLINS, CO 80527
CARRIER B NAIC CODE
SEE CERTIFICATE ¥ 9.0 EFFECTIVE DATE: SEE CERTIFICATE # 9.0

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

STOP-GAP (EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY) COVERED STATE(S) WY

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, ITS ELECTED AND APPOINTED OFFICIALS, EMPLOYEES AND VOLUNTEERS ARE NAMED AS
ADDITIONAL INSUREDS WITH REGARDS TO THE GARAGE LIABILITY.
GARAGE LIABILITY CONTAINS A WAIVER OF SUBROGATION IN FAVOR OF THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

ACORD 101 (2008/01) ©® 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




g
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE T oaaiaons

AVTEC-1 OP ID: SS

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

(g e #4 Phone: 720-962-0930| gt Shaleen Martin
Do Bty onsing Fax: 720-962-0942| RS, ., 303-653-0023 [ % wop: 720-962-0942
225 Union Blvd. #575 o . i ix- ing.
Lakewood, CO 80228 AbbkEss: Smartin@six-geving.com
Rick Daggett INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
nsurer A: Travelers Indemnity Company
INSURED AV-Tech Electronics, Inc surer B: Pinnacol Assurance 41190
K&l Investments, Inc INSURER C :
12851 W. 43rd Dr :
Golden, CO 80403 INSURER D :
INSURERE :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

AD
thia TYPE OF INSURANCE WVD POLICY NUMBER Lﬁ_n%"[')%%) :ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁﬁf: LIMITS
GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE 5 1,000,000
KA DAMAGE TO RENTED
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 680-1D244084-13-42 06/01/2013 | 06/01/2014 | pREMISES (Ea occurrence) | § 300,000
| cLamMs.MADE ‘ZI OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) | § 5,000
_— PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000
— GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
X | poLicy FEO- Loc s
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY R Included|
A | |Anvauto 680-1D244084-13-42 06/01/2013 | 06/01/2014 | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
N AL OWNED SEHEDULED BODILY RI?JURY (Per accident) |
(X funeomras (X | e i B
s
| X | UMBRELLALIAB | X | occur EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
A EXCESS LIAB AN CUP-1D246747-13-42 06/01/2013 | 06/01/2014 | AcarecaTe s 1,000,000
oeo | X | ReTenTions 5000 s
WORKERS COMPENSATION X ‘ WC STATU- OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS’ LIABILITY e TORY LIMITS ER
B | ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 14077846 06/01/2013 | 06/01/2014 | £ | EACH ACCIDENT $ 500,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A
{Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| § 500,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 500,000
A |Garage Liability 680-1D244084-13-42 06/01/2013 | 06/01/2014 |Each Occ 300,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

CTYDE-1
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
. THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
City of Denver ACCORDANGE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



CCD_LOI_EXHIBIT_SPRADLEY BARR FORD

2014 Denver Police Patrol SUV Worksheet

Per State of Colorado Price Agreement 07000YYY80M

Ford Interceptor Utility (Patrol)

Spradley Barr Ford
4901 West 29th Street
Greeley, CO 80634

John Wieneke 970-506-3621 Qty = 55

Description Package OEM# BID Price DPD Cost
Base Price $29,951.00 $29,951.00
2014 Ford Police SUV Interceptor All- KSA $0.00 $0.00
Whl Drive

3.7L V-6 Gasoline Engine 99R,

304hp/279 ft-Ib, 16-21 EPA mpg std 20.00 A
3.7L V-6 Ti-VCT FFV Eco Boost,
365hp/350 ft-lbs, mpg TBD 99T/44C $3,575.00 $0.00
Automatic 6-Spd Transmission with
Column Shift std $0.00 $0.00
H-Dty Radiator / Eng and Trans Oil std $0.00 $0.00
Coolers
3.65:1 Axle, non-limited slip (3.39:1 for

std $0.00 $0.00
Front WhI Drv)
Tires: P245/55R18 AS BSW On 18"X8"
5-Spoke Painted Black Steel Wheels with std $0.00 $0.00
Center Hub Cap.
White Exterior (Oxford White) YZ $0.00 $0.00
Front Bucket Seats with 6-way Power
Drvr's, Manual lumbar/tilt, Cloth,
Charcoal Black - Seats armored and W 30.00 $0.00
scupted for utility belts
Rear Bench Seat, Vinyl, Charcoal Black 9w $0.00 $0.00
Vinyl Rubber Flooring std $0.00 $0.00
All Standard Police Interceptor
Equipment, including, but not limited 500A $0.00 $0.00
to:

Dual Front Air Bags

Dual Front Side Air Bags mounted in
bucket seat backs

Roll Curtain Safety Canopy Airbags from
above doors

Power Adjust Foot Pedals

Front Console Mounting Plate / 9-inch
space / Dash Pass-thru for wiring /
Power Pigtail

Tilt Steering/Telescoping/Speed Control

Tire Pressure Monitoring System

Certified Speedometer / Engine Hour
Meter

220 Amp Alternator

AM-FM--CD-MP3 Radio with pre-wire
for Police Radio

Power Wind/Locks/heated Mirrors, A-C,
Cabin Air Filter




2nd Row/Rear Privacy Glass

P245/55R18 A/S BSW tires with Full Sz
Spare; Center Hub Caps; Rear Tow
Hooks

ABS / Traction Cntrl / Roll Stability Cntrl

Std Warranty: 36mo/36Kmi
Comprehensive+ 60mo/100K mi
Powertrain

Also Included in Base Bid

State Police Package #810 which adds
the following Non-Standard Options:

Blind Spot Monitoring System 55B $0.00 $0.00
Rear View Camera 21B $0.00 $0.00
SYNC hands-free cell system (no phone
. 53M $0.00 $0.00
included)
Reverse Sensing (Sonar with Chime) 76R $0.00 $0.00
Ford Ready-for-Road Package 67H
installed with Wiring and: 67H (52,979.00) S0

Headlght/Tailight Side Hemispheric LED

Flashers, White Frt/Red Rr

Backglass and Tailgate-Up Rear LED

Flshrs, Red-Blue

Grille LED Linear Lights, Red-Blue /

100w Siren-Speaker

Rear Console Mounting Plate, Whelen

WECAN Cable console to cargo

Whelen Cencom Sapphire Lighting

controller, controller head, relay center,

wiring harness

2) 50-amp Battery Circuits with

Grounds to Rt Rr Qrtr

Hidden Lock Plungers / Rear Door

Handles Inoperable (inside)
Disabled Courtesy Lights $0.00 $0.00
Disabled Rr Window Switches (driver can

67D $0.00 $0.00
control)
Driver Spot Lamp, with incandescent
21D $0.00 $0.00

bulb
Carpeted Floor with mats FandR 171 $0.00 $0.00
Full Wheel Covers 64L $0.00 $0.00
Radio Noise Suppression Pkg 20P $0.00 $0.00
Remote Entry key fob without PATS chip 60P $0.00 $0.00
but NO Keyed Alike
Optional Colors: Ariz Beige Met, Med Brown Met,

Smokestone Met, Kodiac Brown Met,

Dk Torreador Red Met, Deep Impact

Blue, Norsea Blue Met, Dark Blue, Royal

Blue, Light Blue Met, Light Ice Blue Met, $0.00 $0.00

Ultra Blue Met, Light Grey, Silver Grey
Met, Sterling Grey Met, Ingot Silver
Met, Med Titanium Met, Ebony




Fr and Rr Brake rotors, calipers, pads;

Wheels; Battery; Alternator; Fr Seats; $0.00 $0.00
Filters; Spark plugs
AWD (all wheel drive delete to FWD,
front wheel drive, only) (5701.00) $0.00
All of State Police Pkg 810 as described
above, except Standard Equip (deletes
AWD, deletes all the following deducts) (34,428.00) ey
Blind Spot Monitoring System (BLIS) (5428.00) $0.00
Rear View Camera ($641.00) $0.00
SYNC system (also deletes Rear View
($471.00) $0.00
Camera above)
Ready-for-Road Package 67H (deletes
wiring, flashers, controls, relays, Rr
8 Y 67H ($2,979.00) $0.00
console, Inop hndls/plungers)
Disabled Courtesy Lights (courtesy lights
: oV e ( vie ($14.00) $0.00
will operate with doors)
Disabled Rr Window switches (rear
. . . (520.00) $0.00
switches will operate windows)
Driver Spot Lamp ($177.00) ($177.00)
Reverse Sensing ($130.00) $0.00
Full Wheel Covers Delete 64B (540.00) ($40.00)
Radio Noise Suppression Pkg (575.00) $0.00
Remote Keyless Entry (2 standard non-
PATS keys furnished; N/A with keyed Delete 595 (5193.00) ($193.00)
alike)
23" Havis console, includes cup holder.
Includes radio brackets to accommodate Delet $211.00 $211.00
a Motorola APEX 6500 VHF & DTR. elete (>211.00) (5211.00)
SYNC hands free cell system (no phone
. 53M $295.00 $0.00
included)
Rr View Camera 21B $245.00 $0.00
BLIS, Blind Spot Monitor 558 $490.00 $0.00
Aux (Rear) Air Cond 17A $610.00 $0.00
Ballistic Dr and Fr Pass Door Panels 90E $3,170.00 $0.00
Ballistic Driver Door Panel 90D $1,585.00 $0.00
Cloth Rear Seat FW $60.00 $0.00
Dark Car (Courtesy L I bl
ark Car (Courtesy Lamps Inoperable) 43D $20.00 $20.00
Window Switches Inoperable, Rr 18W $25.00 $0.00
Hidden Door Lock Plunger 52H $140.00 $0.00
Hidden Door Lock Plunger with Rr Door
. 52pP $160.00 $0.00
Handles Inoperable (inside)
Door Handles | inside)/Lock
oor Handles Inop (inside)/Locks 68l $35.00 $0.00
Operable
Door Handles | inside)/Lock
oor Handles Inop (inside)/Locks 686G $35.00 $0.00
Inoperable
Keyed Alike; available codes same as Cr
59* $50.00 $0.00

Vic (specify code)




Remote Keyless Entry (2 standard non-

PATS keys furnished; N/A with keyed 595 $260.00 $0.00
alike)
Noise Suppression Pkg 60R $100.00 $0.00
Driver Spot Lamp with incandescent bulb 51y $215.00 $0.00
Driver and Passenger Spot Lamp with
Whelen LED Bulbs 51V $665.00 $665.00
Programmable (4) Switches on Steering
Wheel for police equip by others 61S $155.00 $155.00
Rear Console Plate 97D $35.00 $0.00
Red/White Dome Light in Cargo area 17T $50.00 $50.00
Reverse Sensing (Sonar with Chime) 76R $275.00 $0.00
So.lar Glass Tint 2nd/3rd Row (deletes 926G $120.00 $0.00
privacy glass)
Two-Tone Vinyl Wrap, Roof and 4-Doors
white (other patterns available) 91* $840.00 $0.00
Window Switches Inoperable, Rr (driver 18W $25.00 $0.00
can control)
Police Badge Delete (removes "Police 16D $0.00 $0.00
Interceptor" on rear panel)
Interior Upgrade Pkg (cloth rear seat,
carpet/mats, frt console w/ cupholder, 65U $390.00 $0.00
storage)
Full Wheel Covers 64L $60.00 $0.00
Roof Rack Side Rails 687 $100.00 $0.00
Side Marker Lights in Side Mirrors 63B $225.00 $225.00
Engine Heater 41H $35.00 $0.00
Deflector Plate 76D $335.00 $335.00
PB400 & PB5 Push Bumpers Ling# 287 $830.00 $830.00
DPD Cost Each| $31,610.00
Qty 55
Total| $1,738,550.00




Contract Control Number: PWADM-201414680-00

Contractor Name: SPRADLEY/BARR FORD, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at
Denver, Colorado as of

SEAL CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER
ATTEST:

By
APPROVED AS TO FORM: REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED:

D. Scott Martinez, Attorney for the
City and County of Denver

By

By

By




Contract Control Number: PWADM-201414680-00

Contractor Name: SPRADLEY/BARR FORD, INC.

By:

Title:

sl
&

lease print)

Wi,

—

please print) /\/ 7

ATTEST: [if required|

Name:

Title:

¢

-~

Hogn)  Wicpere

(please print)

Qommerciac ﬂccoaﬂf“ SavAceR.

(please print)




